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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mrs Anita Selwood

	Scheme
	Integral UK Stakeholder Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondent(s) 
	Integral UK Ltd (Integral)


Subject

Mrs Selwood’s complaint is in relation to Integral’s handling of her late husband’s application to join the Scheme.    
The Pensions Ombudsman's determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against Integral because there was maladministration in that they failed to process Mr Selwood’s application to join the Scheme in a timely manner. That maladministration deprived Mr Selwood of the opportunity to be considered for life assurance cover under a separate life assurance scheme subject to medical underwriting. Integral have, however, attempted to put matters right but have been unable to do so in the absence of disclosure of Mr Selwood’s full medical records. 


DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Selwood commenced working for Integral on 1 May 2008. 
2. The Scheme is a “group stakeholder pension plan” (strictly a series of personal pensions to which Integral contributes on its employee’s behalf). There is nothing which gives rise directly to life cover. Instead an individual’s contract of employment with Integral gives an entitlement to join the Scheme and, when they have done so, provides access to life cover under a separate life assurance scheme.
3. The life assurance scheme is insured by Aviva. The Technical Guide for the life assurance scheme says “The trustees of the scheme as stated in the policy schedule” and “Lump sum and pension benefits are paid as advised by the trustees.” The policy schedule says that Integral UK Limited is the Trustee. 

4. The letter offering Mr Selwood employment was dated 31 March 2008 and said “In line with the scheme rules, after a six month qualifying period you will be eligible to join the Category 3 Integral Defined Contribution Pension Scheme…The scheme also provides three times Life Cover…You would need to contact our HR department direct should you wish to apply for the Integral UK Ltd Pension Scheme…”   
5. Following the commencement of his employment with Integral Mr Selwood completed an Employee Health Questionnaire. On the form, which he completed on 9 May 2008, Mr Selwood declared that he had a successful renal transplant in 1997 having been diagnosed with end stage renal disease in 1994. 
6. On receipt of the completed Employee Health Questionnaire, Integral obtained Mr Selwood’s consent to contact his GP to obtain additional information in relation to his renal problems. 
7. Mr Selwood’s GP did not respond until the end of March 2009 when she declined to provide a report and stated that an assessment by an occupational health doctor would be of more benefit. Integral decided to take no further action. 

8. On 24 March 2009 Mr Selwood was admitted to hospital as an emergency suffering from a ruptured aortic aneurysm. He returned to work on 4 May 2009. 

9. On 12 February 2010 Mr Selwood contacted Integral’s HR department by email requesting to join the Scheme. Integral did not take any action in response to this request. Mr Selwood sent follow up requests on 16 and 20 August 2010. 

10. Mr Selwood commenced a further period of sickness absence suffering from vertigo and facial weakness on 16 August 2010. He returned to work on 23 August 2010. Mr Selwood was diagnosed with cerebral lymphoma towards the end of September 2010. His last active day at work was 10 September 2010. 
11. On 25 November 2010 steps were taken by Integral to admit Mr Selwood to the Scheme. An email, which authorised payment of all employer and employee contributions backdated to 12 February 2010, said “…joining the pension is not a problem, however the life assurance cover John would be entitled to, through joining the company pension scheme may be an issue now he has been diagnosed with cancer…”  
12. On 30 November 2011 Integral’s financial advisers (Punter Southall) sent an email to Aviva explaining that Mr Selwood should have been included as a member of the Scheme on 12 February 2010 and asked that he be admitted to the life assurance scheme as a discretionary entrant with immediate effect. The email explained that Mr Selwood had been diagnosed with cancer and that the last day he was actively at work was 10 September 2010. Aviva responded on the same day and said that as Mr Selwood was not actively at work he could not complete a discretionary entrant declaration and would therefore need to undergo full medical underwriting.     
13. Integral were advised of Aviva’s response and confirmed that they were prepared to pay an enhanced premium for Mr Selwood’s life assurance cover. 
14. On 22 December 2010 Aviva advised Punter Southall that they were unable to revise their rates or alter their terms to include Mr Selwood for life cover unless he underwent full medical underwriting.

15. On 23 December 2010 Punter Southall advised Integral that, in their opinion, they felt it was unlikely Aviva would cover Mr Selwood for life assurance even if he underwent full medical underwriting. They said that they had tried to obtain cover on the open market but had been advised that it would not be possible to obtain life cover for someone with Mr Selwood’s illness until the individual had been in remission for 12 to 24 months.    

16. Mr Selwood was advised of the position regarding the life assurance cover in a letter dated 20 January 2011.
17. There followed a period of extended correspondence between Mrs Selwood and Integral in which Mrs Selwood maintained the position that had Integral processed Mr Selwood’s request to join the Scheme in February 2010 he would have been accepted for life cover in the life assurance scheme. Integral’s position was that they were bound by the terms and conditions of their insurance providers who required that any late application for cover under the life assurance scheme must be medically underwritten.     

18. Mr Selwood died on 2 October 2011.   

19. Mrs Selwood sought legal advice and on 12 December 2011 her solicitor, Russell Jones & Walker (RJW), wrote to Integral complaining on the following grounds: 

breach of contract for failing to pay Mr Selwood 3 times salary life assurance;

failure to administer Mr Selwood’s request to join the Scheme in a timely manner;

failure to exercise reasonable care in administering the benefit offered to Mr Selwood; namely access to the Scheme and with it the life assurance cover;

maladministration in handling of the Scheme and Mr Selwood’s application to join the Scheme. 

20. Integral passed the matter on to their own legal advisers (Shoosmiths) who responded on 30 January 2012 as follows:

“…our client firmly maintains that even if our client processed Mr Selwood’s request to join the Scheme immediately, it is not a certainty that he would have been granted life insurance cover at this point, especially when taking into consideration his subsequent medical issues. Your client is yet to put forward any evidence to demonstrate to the contrary…

We also refer to a letter from Anita Selwood to [Integral] of 25 January 2011…in which she writes “I can appreciate that the insurance company may well consider John’s current health fairly risky, but in 2008 when he requested entrance into the scheme this was probably not the case.”  

Such evidence clearly demonstrates that as at the time of his request to join the Scheme, his pre-existing medical condition meant that obtaining cover (as at this date) highly uncertain…

So that our client can consider its position further, we request that you provide all medical records, notes and any other such documents relating to Mr Selwood’s health.”

21. RJW responded to Shoosmiths on 9 February 2012 requesting disclosure of the health criteria that Mr Selwood would have had to meet at the time and details of the underwriting and assessment process that would have had to be followed.   
22. On 16 March 2012 Shoosmiths sent RJW the Discretionary Entry Declaration that Mr Selwood would have been required to complete in relation to the life assurance scheme had his application to join the Scheme been processed in February 2010. The letter said that without sight of the medical records it would be impossible to assess whether Mr Selwood could have given the required declaration. The letter concluded that if Mrs Selwood wished to pursue the matter full disclosure of Mr Selwood’s medical records would be required. 

23. The Discretionary Entry Declaration required Mr Selwood to make the following declarations: 

he had not attended or been advised to attend hospital or clinic during the previous 12 months;

he was not currently receiving or been prescribed any medical or psychiatric treatment;

he was not currently experiencing any symptoms or complaints for which he had not yet consulted a doctor;

he had never been tested positive for HIV/AIDS, Hepatitis B or C or any other sexually transmitted disease. 
no applications for life assurance had ever been declined, accepted on special terms or declined;

he was actively at work on the day he joined the scheme and had not received any medical advice to actively refrain from work.

The Declaration said “If you are unable to sign the declaration then you should complete the Full Medical Declaration form. On the form under the heading ‘Important Notes’ it said “Cover will be provided from the date of signing, provided this form is returned within two months of signature. Aviva reserves the right to be provided with full medical evidence before cover commences.”
24. On 19 April 2012 RJW wrote to Shoosmiths and said that Mr Selwood would have been unable to complete the declaration because he attended a kidney assessment clinic on a regular basis and also took regular medication following his kidney transplant. RJW requested disclosure of the Full Medical Declaration Form and details of the underwriting assessment process and criteria that would have applied. 

25. Shoosmiths provided the Full Medical Declaration Form that Mr Selwood would have been required to complete on 8 May 2012 and requested once more that Mr Selwood’s medical records were disclosed. 

26. On 11 June 2012 RJW wrote to Shoosmiths as follows:

“As we see the position, the parties need to understand how the brokers and/or Aviva would have dealt with Mr Selwood’s application to join the Scheme as at the time of his request in February 2010. 

To that end Mrs Selwood has completed the medical declaration form in the manner in which it would have been completed by Mr Selwood. We have asked Mr Selwood’s GP to verify the information contained in the form and you will see a letter from his GP is also attached.

We would ask that you put the paperwork before the brokers and/or Aviva and ask them to assess it as they would have done in February 2010…

To that end our client is content for Mr Selwood’s GP to provide any additional information to Aviva they reasonably require. If such a process is followed then it will best mirror how Mr Selwood’s application would have been handed (sic) at the relevant time.”
27. The Full Medical Declaration Form, as completed by Mrs Selwood, confirmed that Mr Selwood had suffered kidney failure in 1995/1996 and had a successful kidney transplant in 1997. Also that he had skin cancer in 2004 and an abdominal aortic aneurysm in March 2009. The GP’s letter said that the facts in the Medical Declaration Form correlated with Mr Selwood’s records and confirmed that Mr Selwood died of a brain tumour in October 2011 which had first become symptomatic in August 2010. 
28. The “Important Notes” at the beginning of the Full Medical Declaration Form explain that the answers given in the form will be used to assess the terms and the extent to which benefits can be offered. The notes explain that it may sometimes be necessary to obtain a report from the GP and that normal terms are usually offered, but if this is not possible special terms are offered and that occasionally it is not possible to offer any terms of acceptance. The Declaration at the end of the form includes the following statement “I consent to…you asking any doctor I have consulted about my physical or mental health, which may include my full medical records (medical notes held by my doctor) or genetic information to the extent permitted by the Genetic testing code of practice to provide medical information so you may assess my benefits under this scheme.”    
29. Shoosmiths responded to RJW on 5 July 2012 and said that it was not appropriate for Mrs Selwood to have completed the Full Medical Declaration Form and again requested disclosure of Mr Selwood’s full medical records. 

30. RJW maintained its position that, although there was nothing to hide, Mr Selwood’s medical records would not be disclosed until they had received details of the underwriting criteria. The letter said “Both parties have to understand what criteria Mr Selwood would have had to meet and how his health records would have related to that assessment”.
31. Shoosmiths responded that Integral had provided all the requested documentation including both forms of medical declaration and therefore the criteria Mr Selwood would have had to meet had been disclosed.   
Summary of Mrs Selwood’s position  
32. There has been breach of contract in failing to pay Mr Selwood three times’ salary life assurance. 

33. Integral failed to administer Mr Selwood’s request to join the Scheme in a timely manner.

34. Integral failed to exercise reasonable care in administering the benefit offered to Mr Selwood; namely access to the Scheme and with it the life assurance cover;

35. When dealing with her correspondence Integral failed to adequately address her complaint that if Mr Selwood’s application had been dealt with in a timely manner that the life assurance cover would have been granted. This has led to her seeking legal advice and incurring legal fees.

36. Integral failed to provide the health criteria/underwriting criteria, underwriting process/assessment process that Mr Selwood would have had to undergo in February 2010. It is accepted that Mr Selwood would not have been able to complete the discretionary entrant declaration in February 2010 because of his transplant history. However, even though the Full Medical Declaration Form had been provided Integral have repeatedly failed to confirm what would have been done with the information provided on that form, what process he would have been put through, how his application would have been assessed and what criteria he would have been assessed against.
37. Integral have refused to engage in the proposed strategy to ask Aviva to provide details of the underwriting process despite the clear indication that all relevant medical information or medical records would be provided at that time.    
38. She would like to be paid a death benefit from the Scheme, additional compensation for the distress and inconvenience in respect of the initial delay in progressing Mr Selwood’s application to join the Scheme and for the manner in which the complaint has been dealt with and receive reimbursement of her legal costs.   
Summary of Integral’s position  
39. It is unfortunate that Mr Selwood’s first request to join the Scheme in February 2010 and his follow up email in August 2010 were both overlooked. However, Integral took the matter seriously and when the issue was raised again in November 2010 agreed that the pension scheme application was backdated to February 2010. Integral also agreed to pay both the backdated employer contributions as well as those for Mr Selwood for the period February to December 2010.   

40. Adjustments have been made to the internal processes to ensure that any requests for pension applications are dealt with in a timely manner. Although there was an initial delay in processing Mr Selwood’s application, appropriate and reasonable measures were taken to minimise the impact on Mr Selwood resulting from the delay. 
41. Throughout Mr Selwood’s period of sickness absence detailed responses were given to Mrs Selwood. Integral disagrees that Mrs Selwood’s complaint has not been handled properly.  

42. Aviva have said that the nature of the disclosure admitted by RJW in their letter of 19 April 2012 would have been sufficient for full medical evidence to have been requested. This necessitated Shoosmiths’ request for access to Mr Selwood’s medical records in order to corroborate or disprove the contention that the underwriters would have declined to provide cover as a result of the completion of the Full Medical Declaration Form, which would have prompted further investigation. Shoosmiths have made this request on several occasions however Mrs Selwood did not and still has not co-operated in this regard.   
Conclusions

43. That Integral failed to properly process Mr Selwood’s application to join the Scheme in February 2010, and also failed to take any action following Mr Selwood’s emails in August 2010, is not disputed and its failure to take appropriate action amounts to maladministration. 
44. Integral put matters right, insofar as it was possible to do so, in relation to admitting Mr Selwood to the Scheme for pension benefits.  However, there was a potential consequential loss in the form of lack of cover under the separate life assurance arrangement.

45. The dispute that has arisen concerns the amount of any such loss, in particular whether Mr Selwood would have been offered cover under Aviva’s normal terms, or with amended or special terms or possibly would have been refused any cover at all. 
46. If Mr Selwood’s application to join the Scheme had been dealt with in a timely manner life assurance cover under the life assurance scheme might have been granted, but there was no certainty. If the application had been dealt with in February 2010 Mr Selwood would have been asked to complete the Discretionary Entry Declaration to obtain entry to the life assurance scheme. He would however have been unable to do so in a way that could have satisfied Aviva and resulted in cover on normal terms because of the kidney transplant he had in 1997 and because he had been hospitalised in the previous 12 months with an aortic aneurysm. Mr Selwood would therefore have found himself in the position of having to declare those conditions to Aviva if he wanted to benefit from the life cover. 
47. Based on the assumption that life cover was important to Mr Selwood and that he would have declared his pre-existing conditions Mr Selwood would then, as confirmed by Aviva, have been asked to complete the Full Medical Declaration Form and also to provide his consent to Aviva accessing his full medical records. 
48. Mrs Selwood’s legal advisers maintain that Integral have failed to confirm what process Mr Selwood would have been put through, how his application to join the life assurance scheme would have been assessed and what criteria he would have been assessed against. In my view the process and the criteria is clearly set out in both the Discretionary Entry Form and the Full Medical Declaration Form. The notes attached to these forms explain that in some cases the individual’s GP is asked to provide a report giving information about the person’s current health and their past health and that in some cases a copy of the medical notes held by the GP are requested. There is an explanation of how the details are used and what the possible outcomes might be.  I am unsure what further information Mrs Selwood believes she would need before consenting to the release of her late husband’s medical records, or what reason she might have for refusing it.    
49. In summary, Integral have rightly turned to Aviva to find out what the position would have been had Mr Selwood been considered for life cover under the life assurance scheme in February 2010. Aviva will provide that information but require sight of Mr Selwood’s medical records in order to make an informed decision. I see nothing wrong in that approach. 
50. Whether Aviva ask Mr Selwood’s former GP to provide a report giving information about Mr Selwood’s health in February 2010 and his past health, or request a copy of all the medical notes held by the GP, or even both, would have been matters for Aviva to decide had the underwriting been done before Mr Selwood died. They should retain that discretion in giving an opinion now. 
51. Mrs Selwood contends that there has been breach of contract in failing to pay Mr Selwood life assurance amounting to three times his salary. Mr Selwood’s letter of employment dated 31 March 2008 said “In line with the scheme rules, after a six month qualifying period you will be eligible to join the Category 3 Integral Defined Contribution Pension Scheme…The scheme also provides three times Life Cover…” That does not in my view amount to a contractual right to “three times Life Cover”. Aside from the fact that the Scheme name is incorrectly stated in the letter and that the Scheme does not in itself provide life cover, the letter did not set out what the position would be if Mr Selwood did not join the Scheme at his first opportunity and the effect that might have on his being accepted for life cover under the life assurance scheme; it simply notified him that a pension scheme was available in relation to his employment. 
52. Mrs Selwood considers that she should be compensated for the legal fees she has incurred.  However, although I uphold the complaint, I can see that a satisfactory proposal that should have led to resolution was put forward in mid-2012.  Awards for costs are in any event unusual – particularly in relation to bringing a complaint to my office - and I see no reason for such an award in this case. 
53. To summarise, there was maladministration on the part of Integral in that they failed to process Mr Selwood’s application to join the Scheme in a timely manner. That maladministration deprived Mr Selwood of the opportunity to be considered for life assurance cover under the life assurance scheme, subject to medical underwriting. I acknowledge that Integral have attempted to put matters right but have been unable to do so because of Mrs Selwood’s reluctance to disclose Mr Selwood’s full medical records. I have made appropriate direction below.   

54. For the reasons given above I uphold Mrs Selwood’s complaint in relation to Integral’s failure to properly process her late husband’s application. 
55. My directions reflect that Integral have the power under the discretionary trust of the life assurance scheme to decide the beneficiary. In my judgment had the position been such that Mr Selwood had been accepted for life assurance cover in February 2010 Integral would inevitably have paid any death benefit to Mrs Selwood so, subject to the outcome of the directions below, that is what should happen.   
Directions

56. I direct that: 

within 28 days of the date of this Determination Integral shall write to Mrs Selwood giving her the option to consent to the release of her late husband’s medical records; 
within 14 days of the date of receipt of such consent Integral shall take appropriate action to ask Aviva whether, based only on the medical evidence available at 12 February 2010, they would have provided life cover in respect of Mr Selwood, and also whether any exclusions would have been applied; 
in the event, that Aviva advise that they would have accepted Mr Selwood for life assurance on normal or other terms, or with exclusions, Integral should obtain confirmation from Aviva whether payment of the death benefit would have been made on Mr Selwood’s death; 
in the event that Aviva advise that they would have paid the death benefit on Mr Selwood’s death, within 14 days of receiving Aviva’s advice, Integral shall pay the appropriate amount to Mrs Selwood with simple interest, at the rates quoted for the time being by the reference banks, from the 12 February 2010 to the date of payment; 

Integral shall provide Mrs Selwood, or her legal representative, with copies of all correspondence it, or its advisers, have with Aviva and Mr Selwood’s GP.  

Tony King

Pensions Ombudsman 

31 March 2014 
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